

No. 20-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FERNANDO DURAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Adam Mueller
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East Tenth Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Tel 303.831.7364
amueller@hmflaw.com
Counsel for Fernando Duran

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
A. The Tenth Circuit reached a decision contrary to the one reached by the Seventh Circuit.....	13
B. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the split.....	14
C. This case presents an issue of surpassing importance.....	15
D. The Tenth Circuit's decision is wrong.....	16
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service	
Appendix A, Written Motion for Judgment of Acquittal.....	002a
Appendix B, District Court Oral Order Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal.....	017a
Appendix C, Mr. Duran's Opening Brief, <i>United States v. Duran</i> (10th Cir. No. 18-1062).....	033a

Appendix D,
Opinion, *United States v. Duran*, 941 F.3d 435 (10th Cir. 2019) 115a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	1
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	17
<i>Marquez v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 654 (2018)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 890 F.2d 1095 (10th Cir. 1989)	11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 208 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 941 F.3d 435 (10th Cir. 2019)	1, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 919 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 898 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2018)	passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

2019 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary	16
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1
